
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 9 October 2017

Committee: North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 17 October 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Roy Aldcroft
Clare Aspinall
Gerald Dakin
Pauline Dee
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman)
Mark Jones
Paul Milner
Peggy Mullock
Paul Wynn (Chairman)

Nicholas Bardsley
Joyce Barrow
Karen Calder
Steve Davenport
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Matt Lee
David Minnery
John Price
Brian Williams

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 19th 
September 2017, attached, marked 2.

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is Thursday, 
12th October 2017.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Lane South Of The Hawthorns, Ellesmere, Shropshire (15/05415/REM) (Pages 5 - 20)

Approval of Reserved Matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to 
permission 14/00822/OUT for the mixed residential development of 112 dwellings; 
formation of estate roads; landscaping scheme.

6 Former Squirrel Inn, Drayton Road, Wollerton, Market Drayton, Shropshire 
(17/03001/FUL) (Pages 21 - 28)

Erection of a part single/part two storey extension and a detached single storey storage 
building; reconfigure driveway.

7 Land Adjacent to Ash Grove, Wem, Shropshire (17/02241/REM) (Pages 29 - 42)

Reserved Matters application pursuant to Outline application 14/03268/OUT (all matters 
reserved) for the erection of five pairs of semi-detached dwellings

8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 43 - 48)

9 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 14th November 2017, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

17th October 2017

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 2.56 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Gerald Dakin, Pauline Dee, Rob Gittins, Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt (Vice 
Chairman), S. Jones, Paul Milner and Peggy Mullock

29 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aldcroft (substitute: S. Jones), 
Aspinall and M. Jones.

30 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 22nd 
August 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

31 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

32 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

33 The Primitive Chapel, Pool Head, Wem, Shrewsbury, Shropshire 
(17/02628/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the installation of 
replacement windows under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. Members’ attention was drawn to the Schedule of Additional Letters which 
summarised the recently received appeal dismissal in respect of Lavender Barn, 
Clive (Ref APP/l324/W/17/3166592) and it’s relevance to the application.   

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Mellings as local ward 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 19 September 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised:

 The replacement windows did not cause significant harm to the character of 
the Chapel;

 The Chapel was not listed, not located within a conservation area and was 
situated within an isolated rural location;

 The original arched apertures of the windows had not changed;
 The roof light windows and the bricking up of a window had more of a 

detrimental effect on the character of the building; 
 The Parish Council and comments from the general public supported his view 

that the character of the Chapel had not been harmed; and 
 Urged the Committee to take a pragmatic view and to consider the application 

within the context of the area. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Dee as local ward councillor, 
made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item. During her statement, the following points were raised:

 She was pleased to see the building saved from dilapidation; 
 The original windows were not practical for modern living; and
 The replacement windows improved the look of the building which was still 

easily recognisable as a former Chapel.
 
Peter Richards, agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

During the ensuing debate, Members expressed differing views.   Some expressed 
the view that as the original arched apertures remained, the new windows did not 
harm the character of the Chapel. Other Members supported the Officer’s 
recommendation to refuse the application, as they considered the replacement 
windows to be unsympathetic to the character of the building, particularly when 
considering the application in light of the recent appeal dismissal that had been 
referred to by the Principal Planning Officer. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused for the following reason:

It is considered that the replacement of the existing windows has resulted in the loss 
of major features within the overall design and distinctive architectural style of the 
building, and further that the replacement windows that have been installed are 
incongruous windows of inappropriate design, proportions and materials. The Local 
Planning Authority considers this has served to significantly detract from the 
character of the building, harming its significance and diminishing its’ value as a local 
heritage asset.  The application is unsupported by a Heritage Assessment to 
demonstrate or provide justification otherwise.  On balance, therefore, the application 
is considered contrary to adopted planning policies CS5, CS6 and CS17 of the 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 19 September 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

Shropshire Core Strategy; MD2, MD7(a) and MD13 of Shropshire SAMDev Plan and 
the Supplementary Planning Document on the Type and Affordability of Housing, 
together with the national guidance set out in section 12 and paragraph 135 of the 
NPPF.   

34 Property Known As The Lodge, Ellerton, Newport, Shropshire, TF10 8AW 
(17/01875/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the restoration, 
alterations and extensions to existing dwelling and erection of new dwelling. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Gittins as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised in 
relation to this application and the application for Listed Building Consent:

 He reiterated the objections raised by Cheswardine Parish Council.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the proposals, 
which would have less of an impact on the listed building and ensure its restoration. 

RESOLVED:
That delegated powers be granted to the Area Planning Manager to approve 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s 
report and the additional and amended conditions set out in the Schedule of 
Additional Letters.

35 Property Known As The Lodge, Ellerton, Newport, Shropshire, TF10 8AW 
(17/01876/LBC) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the listed building consent application for 
the restoration alterations and extensions to existing dwelling and erection of new 
dwelling. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the 
Schedule of Additional letters. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Gittins, as local ward 
councillor, left the table, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 

Having considered the submitted plans, the majority of Members expressed their 
support for the proposals.  

RESOLVED:
That delegated powers be granted to the Area Planning Manager to approve the 
Listed Building Consent subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 19 September 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

Officer’s report and the additional and amended conditions set out in the Schedule of 
Additional Letters.

36 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 

37 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 2.00 
p.m. on Tuesday, 17th October 2017, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

17th October 2017

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 15/05415/REM Parish: Ellesmere Urban 

Proposal: Approval of Reserved Matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
pursuant to permission 14/00822/OUT for the mixed residential development of 112 
dwellings; formation of estate roads; landscaping scheme

Site Address: Lane South Of The Hawthorns Ellesmere Shropshire  

Applicant: Fletcher Homes (Shropshire) Ltd

Case Officer: Mark Perry email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 339128 - 335127

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 17th October 2017  Agenda Item 5 – The Hawthorns, Ellesmere 

           
REPORT
1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 This proposal involves the construction of 111 two storey dwellings and one 

bungalow on a site on the outskirts of Ellesmere. Outline planning permission was 
granted in February 2015, application no. 14/00822/OUT where appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale were all reserved for later approval. The outline 
planning consent therefore only established the principle of a residential 
development on the site and its means of access. This reserved matters application 
was originally submitted in December 2015 and proposed 130 dwelling.  It has 
been the subject of lengthy negotiations with Officers since this date to improve the 
design and layout of the scheme which has also included reducing the number of 
dwellings to 112. This reserved matters application is therefore to consider all of the 
outstanding reserved matters. 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The application site is a 0.39 hectare area of agricultural land. The land adjoins an 

existing large, fairly modern housing estate along its north-east and south-eastern 
boundaries. The site would be accessed by two of the existing roads in the 
adjoining housing estate which currently terminate at the boundary of the site. 

2.2 The application site is currently an area of agricultural grassland and contains a  
number of mature trees, these are either in the centre of the site or along its 
boundary. The trees in and around the site are protected by tree preservation 
orders. The site is also bound by existing mature, native hedgerows. The 
neighbouring existing dwellings which are located along the boundaries have their 
rear gardens backing onto the site. 

3.0 REASON FOR DELEGATED DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 
3.1 The resolution of the north planning committee to approved the outline planning 

application included a request that the reserved matters scheme was also referred 
to committee for determination, subject to receipt of objections.  Objections have 
been received from the Parish Council and local residents therefore committee 
determination is required.  

4.0 Community Representations

4.1 - Consultee Comments

Parish Council
[...]
line planning consent. It is considered by Officers that the 
proposed design and layout of the scheme will respect the semi-rural character of 
the area and not detrimentally impact upon the amenities of any neighbours. The 
proposed accesses will provide safe access for highway users and the scheme 
includes adequate off street car parking and manoeuvring space. It is therefore 
considered that the proposed development complies with policies CS6 and CS17 of 
the adopted Core Strategy and MD2 and MD12 of SAMDev. 

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

8.1 Risk Management
There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows:

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they 
disagree with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be 
awarded irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written 
representations, hearing or inquiry.

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third 
party. The courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or 
misapplication of policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the 
principles of natural justice. However their role is to review the way the 



North Planning Committee – 17th October 2017  Agenda Item 5 – The Hawthorns, Ellesmere 

authorities reach decisions, rather than to make a decision on the planning 
issues themselves, although they will interfere where the decision is so 
unreasonable as to be irrational or perverse. Therefore they are concerned with 
the legality of the decision, not its planning merits. A challenge by way of 
Judicial Review must be made a) promptly and b) in any event not later than six 
weeks after the grounds to make the claim first arose.

Both of these risks need to be balanced against the risk of not proceeding to 
determine the application. In this scenario there is also a right of appeal against 
non-determination for application for which costs can also be awar
[...]
enance of a reasonable standard of 
landscape in accordance with the approved designs

-



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

17th October 2017

Item

6
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 17/03001/FUL Parish: Hodnet 

Proposal: Erection of a part single/part two storey extension and a detached single storey 
storage building; reconfigure driveway

Site Address: Former Squirrel Inn Drayton Road Wollerton Market Drayton Shropshire

Applicant: Ms Claire Howell

Case Officer: Luke Ashley email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 362021 - 330044

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 17th October 2017  Agenda Item 6 – Former Squirrel Inn, Wollerton 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 The application relates to the construction of a large single storey outbuilding 

measuring 17.7m long and 6m in depth. This will be set to the rear of the existing 
building tight along the common boundary with the adjacent dwelling know as 
Forge End.

1.2 The application also relates to a part single/part two storey extension to the side of 
the dwelling with alterations to the front elevation including the raising of a front wall 
and the insertion of a window. 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The host structure is a former public house which is set within a substantial 

curtilage. The unit is bounded on its southern aspect by an existing dwelling and its 
associated rear garden. Open countryside is set on all other sides of this unit. 

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 
3.1 Hodnet Parish Council’s objection is contrary to the officer recommendati
[...]
el: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 17/02241/REM Parish: Wem Rural 

Proposal: Reserved Matters application pursuant to Outline application 14/03268/OUT 
(all matters reserved) for the erection of five pairs of semi-detached dwellings

Site Address: Land Adjacent Ash Grove Wem Shropshire 

Applicant: Morland Properties Ltd

Case Officer: Karen Townend email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 352475 - 329364

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 17th October 2017  Agenda Item 7 – Ash Grove, Wem 

REPORT
Recommendation:  That delegated powers be given to the Planning Manager to approve 
the application subject to the conditions listed in appendix 1 and any other conditions 
considered necessary, subject to no further objections being received from the Council 
Highway Consultant.

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 This application is for approval of all of the reserved matters of layout, scale, 

appearance, access and landscaping for the site known as land adjacent to Ash 
Grove, Wem.  The site sits off the end of the existing Ash Grove cul-de-sac 
outside the settlement boundary for Wem.  Outline consent was granted (by 
appeal) in October 2015 subject to conditions and subject to a S106 legal 
agreement to secure affordable housing.  

1.2 The application has been submitted with full plans, a planning statement, design 
and access statement, landscape statement and ecology report.  The scheme 
proposes 10 three bed semi detached, two storey, houses set around an open 
hard standing area which provides parking and turning for the site.  Amendments 
to the access to provide a turning head within the site for the new development 
and existing houses have been received during the consideration of the 
application.  The amendments have been sent out for consultati
[...]
as not repaired previous 
damage.  Firstly condition 5 on the outline consent requires the applicant to submit 
a Construction Method Statement prior to commencing development.  This 
condition requires the developer to set out in the statement where matters such as 
construction parking, loading, unloading and storage will be carried out, the timing 
of construction works and deliveries, fencing, wheel washing and measures to 
control dust, dirt and waste.  This condition therefore will enable the Council to 
consider whether the scheme would have an unacceptable impact during 
construction and to consider the proposed timings at the time when an application 
for discharge of condition 5 is submitted.  As such the concerns raised by the local 
residents are noted but are best dealt with under condition 5.

6.3.5 With regard to damage already carried out in clearing the site and any damage 
that may be caused during the construction works this will be a matter for the 
developer to correct.  As an adopted highway the Council have separate powers 
to ensure that any work is repaired.

6.3.6 Overall, although the concerns of the neighbours are noted these are best dealt 
with through the existing conditions on the outline consent.  The layout, scale and 



North Planning Committee – 17th October 2017  Agenda Item 7 – Ash Grove, Wem 

design of the proposed development will not result in unacceptable adverse 
impacts on the amenities of the existing residents.  

6.4 Highways, access, parking and turning
6.4.1 Paragraph 32 of the NPPF advises that developments that generate significant 

amounts of traffic should be supported by a Transport Statement and promotes 
sustainable modes of travel, safe accesses and improvements to existing 
transport networks.  Core Strategy Policy CS6 states that proposals likely to 
generate significant levels of traffic should be located in accessible locations 
where opportunities for walking, cycling and use of public transport can be 
maximised and the need for car based travel to be reduced.   The proposed 
scheme for 10 houses will not result in a significant increase in traffic.

6.4.2 The outline planning permission, granted by appeal, had all matters reserved and 
as such access was not considered for determination at that stage.  However, the 
indicative layout showed access off Ash Grove and the Planning Inspector 
commented at paragraph 11 that the development would be served off Ash Grove 
and at paragraph 21 that Ash Grove would provide an acceptable vehicular 
access for 10 dwellings.  

6.4.3 Some of the local residents objecting have questioned why the development of 
this site can not be provided with a new access off the main road as was provided 
for Round Meadow.  This is not what is before the Council as an application.  The 
proposal is for access off Ash Grove and if this access is acceptable in highway 
design and safety terms then there would be no grounds on which to require the 
developer to amend the access proposal.

6.4.4 The proposed access has been assessed by the Council Highway Consultant who 
has no objection to the use of Ash Grove as the point of access.  The existing 
turning head at the end of Ash Grove needs to be altered and this matter was 
raised with the applicant.  Following a number of amended plans the latest 
submission shows a turning head being provided within the application site with 
footpath around the whole of the turning head and access across the end of the 
turning head to the new houses.  As part of the proposal the existing turning head, 
which is in the form of a circular route, will be removed and the existing estate 
road, footways and grass verges continued to the edge of the site.  One existing 
street light, which is currently in the centre of the turning “circle” will be removed.  

6.4.5 This latest amended plan has been sent to the Council Highway Consultant, the 
Parish Council and local residents for comment.  At the time of wr
[...]
reenbelt



North Planning Committee – 17th October 2017  Agenda Item 7 – Ash Grove, Wem 

CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles
CS11 - Type and Affordability of housing
CS17 - Environmental Networks
CS18 - Sustainable Water Management
MD1 - Scale and Distribution of Development
MD2 - Sustainable Design
MD7A - Managing Housing Development in the MD7A - Managing Housing Development in the 
Countryside
MD7B - General Management of Development in the Countryside
MD12 - Natural Environment
Settlement: S17 - Wem

Relevant planning history: 
14/03268/OUT Outline application (all matters reserved) for the erection of five pairs of semi-
detached dwellings REFUSE 30th January 2015
NS/07/01613/OUT Proposed erection of 4no detached dwellings and 4no semi detached 
dwellings with garaging REFUSE 15th October 2007
NS/76/00547/OUT Erection of dwellings REFUSE 12th October 1976

Appeal 
NS/08/00011/REF Proposed erection of 4no detached dwellings and 4no semi detached 
dwellings with garaging DISWOC 25th June 2008
15/02271/REF Outline application (all matters reserved) for the erection of five pairs of semi-
detached dwellings ALLOW 8th October 2015

11.       ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr R. Macey

Local Member  
 Cllr Pauline Dee
 Cllr Chris Mellings

Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



North Planning Committee – 17th October 2017  Agenda Item 7 – Ash Grove, Wem 

APPENDIX 1

Conditions

STANDARD CONDITION(S)

  1. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans and 
drawings 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and details.

CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL BEFORE THE DEVELOPMENT COMMENCES

2. Prior to the commencement of development full engineering details shal
[...]
 in Woore are accessible by foot.  However, the 

proposed dwelling would introduce additional built development in the 
countryside.  This would result in the suburbanisation of the site and erode the 

open and rural character of the area.  Paragraph 17 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (Framework) indicates that planning should recognise the 
intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside. 

8. I appreciate that there is a boundary hedge around the site and that 
landscaping is reserved for subsequent approval.  However, planting could not 

fully mitigate for the change in character and appearance of the site.  For 
example, a dwelling is likely to be seen through / over the top of a hedge and 
planting can be trimmed or cut back.  I also understand that the site has 

permitted development rights but I am not persuaded that the existence of 
such rights justify allowing permission to construct a new dwelling.  

9. I therefore conclude that the proposed development would have a harmful 
effect upon the character and appearance of the area.  Consequently, it would 
conflict with CS Policies CS1, CS4, CS5 and CS6 and SAMDev Policies MD1 and 

S11.2.  In combination, these policies direct development to the settlements 
and seek to protect the character and appearance of the countryside.  It would 

also conflict with Paragraph 17 of the Framework.   

10. I have had regard to all other matters raised but none outweigh the 
conclusions I have reached and the appeal is dismissed. 

Siobhan Watson 

INSPECTOR  

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Lane South Of The Hawthorns, Ellesmere, Shropshire (15/05415/REM)
	6 Former Squirrel Inn, Drayton Road, Wollerton, Market Drayton, Shropshire (17/03001/FUL)
	7 Land Adjacent to Ash Grove, Wem, Shropshire (17/02241/REM)
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	1. Appeal Decision - 37 Oak Drive, Oswestry, SY11 2RX
	2. Appeal Decision -  10 Newcastle Road




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

14th November 2017

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 2.42 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Joyce Barrow (substitute for Gerald Dakin), Pauline Dee, 
Rob Gittins, Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Mark Jones, Paul Milner and 
Peggy Mullock

38 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clare Aspinall, and Gerald 
Dakin (substitute: Councillor Joyce Barrow).

39 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 19th 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

40 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

41 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

42 Lane South Of The Hawthorns, Ellesmere, Shropshire (15/05415/REM) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the approval of 
Reserved Matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to 
permission 14/00822/OUT for the mixed residential development of 112 dwellings, 
formation of estate roads and landscaping scheme. 

The Chairman invited Helen Howie, Agent for the applicant, to respond to the 
objections raised by Ellesmere Town Council in relation to the levels of parking 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 17 October 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

provision.  The Agent confirmed that without exception, each dwelling had provision 
for the parking of two vehicles. 

Having considered the submitted plans, Members felt that the development provided 
a good mix of dwellings, and the design and layout had been carefully considered 
within the context of the semi- rural character of the area.  The Committee also felt 
that the concerns of the Town Council had been addressed through extensive 
conditions.  Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals, in 
accordance with the Planning Officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That Planning Permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s 
report.

43 Former Squirrel Inn, Drayton Road, Wollerton, Market Drayton, Shropshire 
(17/03001/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a part 
single, part two storey extension, a detached single storey storage building and 
reconfigured driveway.  The Principal Planning Officer recommended an additional 
condition to restrict the use/occupation of the extension and the outbuilding.  

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That Planning Permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to: 

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report; and
 An additional condition to restrict the use/occupation of the extension and the 

outbuilding  

44 Land Adjacent to Ash Grove, Wem, Shropshire (17/02241/REM) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the Reserved Matters application pursuant 
to outline application 14/03268/OUT (all matters reserved) for the erection of five 
pairs of semi-detached dwellings.  Members’ attention was drawn to the information 
contained within the Schedule of Additional letters, which detailed additional 
conditions recommended by Highways and comments from the Agent.   

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Pauline Dee, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During her statement, the following points were raised:

 The local primary school had almost reached capacity, CIL funding was 
therefore essential;



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 17 October 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

 Access should not be off Ash Grove, as the road was of poor quality;
 The development was located close to Wem Industrial Estate which could 

potentially cause noise nuisance to future residents;
 Additional conditions were required to ensure construction traffic wasn’t 

parked on Ash Grove, no construction traffic to travel through Wem town 
centre and no construction work to take place on Saturdays or Sundays; and

 The loss of trees from the site had been harmful to bats.

Members’ attention was also drawn to comments that had been circulated from 
Councillor Chris Mellings, local ward councillor.

The Principal Planning Officer responded to the concerns raised by the local ward 
councillors and explained that the proposed access had been assessed by the 
Council’s Highway Consultant who had no objection to the use of Ash Road as the 
point of access, in relation to the potential for noise nuisance from the nearby 
Industrial Estate, it was confirmed that the Council’s Public Protection Team also had 
no objections.  

Although sympathetic to the concerns raised by local residents, the Parish Council 
and the local ward councillors, the Committee noted that condition 5 of the outline 
consent, requiring the applicant to submit a Construction Method Statement, would 
address many of the concerns raised.  Therefore having considered the submitted 
plans and listened to the comments made by all of the speakers, members 
unanimously expressed their support for the Officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That Planning Permission be granted subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1, with the deletion of Condition 2: and 
 The additional Highways conditions as set out in the Schedule of Additional Letters. 

45 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 

46 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 14th November 2017, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


